

No. 23-170

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COALITION FOR TJ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FAIRFAX COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON\*

*\*Counsel of Record*

ERIN E. WILCOX

CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER

Pacific Legal Foundation

555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

JThompson@pacificlegal.org

EWilcox@pacificlegal.org

CKieser@pacificlegal.org

GLENN E. ROPER

Pacific Legal Foundation

1745 Shea Center Dr.,

Suite 400

Highlands Ranch, CO 80129

Telephone: (916) 503-9045

GERoper@pacificlegal.org

ALISON E. SOMIN

Pacific Legal Foundation

3100 Clarendon Blvd.,

Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 22201

Telephone: (202) 557-0202

ASomin@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. This Case Presents Contested Legal  
Questions that Merit This Court’s Review ..... 1

    A. The Case Raises a Fundamental  
    Dispute Over the Evidence Needed  
    To Prove Discriminatory Intent ..... 2

    B. The Dispute Over the Legal  
    Standard for Measuring Racial  
    Impact Is Squarely Presented ..... 5

II. The Board Misrepresents the Record  
and History of the Case ..... 7

CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	4
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1867) .....	5
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013) .....	3–4
<i>Personnel Adm’r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	3–4
<i>Students for Fair Admissions v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023) .....	1–2, 5
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015) .....	7
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Devel. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	7, 12
